ARBITRATION AWARD SUMMARY

— QOCB Award Number: Q8q
OCB Grievance Number: G 8‘7*"&70 | Sa\'\(\ ’\?UQ.KEF
Union: OQ%E,Q J 9 CSQN\&

Department: \\]\\—}
Arbitrator: ‘jo\r\q’v\r\ap B\.}JOPK\Y\

Management Advocate: 'Rgeu\aﬁ %QW\P&O“
Union Advocate: TV \ mg-\—\f\j A\ \\Q(\
Arbitration Date: ‘3_)(,. @c?

Decision Date: (p—- 7 -8Q

Decision: G(\Q‘(\’*QA




CONTRACTUAL GRIEVANCE PROCEEDINGS
ARBITRATION OPINION AND AWARD

In The Matter of Arbitration *
Between: *
*
THE STATE OF OHIO *
Department of Mental Health *
* Grievance No. G87-2701
—-and- * :
*
OHIO CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES * Decision Issued
ASSOCIATION * June 7, 1989
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11 *
APPEARANCES
FOR THE STATE
Rodney D. Sampson hAssistant Chief of Arbitration
Ed Morales Labor Relations Specialist
Thomas M. Cheek ’ Operations Chief, Fallsview
Janet Conkey Employee Benefits Coordinator
Carole Weckerly Personnel Officer, Fallsview
FOR THE UNION
Timothy L. Miller Advocate
John T. Porter Associate General Counsel
Ron Stevenson Staff Representative

John Rucker

ISSUE: Article 24,
on Occupati

Grievant

§24.01: Discharge for altering medical statement
onal Injury Pay Application form.




89.03.16 O/A
J. Rucker Discharge

BACKGROUND AND ISSUE

The grievance protests the disciplinary removal of a ten-year
Employee of the Ohio Department of Mental Health. Grievant was a
Hospital Aide at Fallsview Psychiatric Hospital in Cuyahoga Falls,
Ohio. He was hired on December 9, 1977; he was discharged on
November 16, 1987.

The State alleges that Grievant fraudulently altered his
Occupational Injury Pay Application by changing the physician's
return-to-work release date. The completed application was submit-
ted to the Employer by Grievant on August 12, 1987. Ostensibly, it
covered the period of July 1 to September 30. Later, the State
found out the actual release date was September 1. That date was
written in ink on the back of the form. Somecne (the State contends
it was Grievant) changed the date in pencil, writing "30" over "1,"
so that it appeared to extend the disability period through Septem-
ber, 1987. '

The alteration was discovered by the Employee Benefits Coordi-
nator in Columbus. She notified the Personnel Officer at Fallsview
Hospital who telephoned the Employee's physician. The physician's

secretary told her that the work-release date was September 1. The
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doctor scheduled Grievant for further treatment and a .follow-up
examination by a specialist, but did not authorize any disability
leave beyond September 1.

After gathering the information on the forgery, the Fallsview
Superintendent convened a disciplinary conference. The meeting was
on October 6, 1987; it was attended by Grievant and his Union Rep-
resentative(s). When confronted with the facts, the Employee con-
ceded that the form appeared to be altered, but stated, "I did not
alter it." Management disbelieved him and, on October 26, the Hos-
pital Superintendent formally recommended his removal. The primary
charge was, "Dishonesty through abuse of occupational injury leave."

According to the Employer, Grievant violated contractual re-
gquirements and specific work rules. Special emphasis was placed
on Article 34, §34.04 and Appendix K of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement. Section 34.04 establishes that occupational injury leave
is a benefit of employment capped at nine hundred sixty hours per
year. But the provision does not crystallize the scope and limita-
tions of the allowance; it leaves those matters to the Office of

Collective Bargaining (OCB). It states in part:

Employees of the Department of Mental Health
. . . shall be entitled to a total of nine hundred
sixty (960) hours of occupational injury leave a
vear. The Office of Collective Bargaining shall
issue guidelines (see Appendix K). [Underscoring
added.]
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Appendix K contains seven paragraphs of OCB guidelines. Paragraph

5 has direct bearing on this case. It states:

5. The employee shall be obligated to receive
necessary medical treatment and to return to active
work status at the earliest timé permitted by his/
her attending physician. [Underscoring added.]

The work rules Grievant allegedly violated are set forth in
an internal Management document designed as a disciplinary guide
for supervisors. The document has never been distributed or posted,
but copies are in every department and accessible to all employees.
There is little doubt that Grievant, a former Union Steward, was
well aware of the rules and their accompanying penalties.

One of the rules prohibits "“DISHONESTY" and defines the of-
fense as "Falsification of hospital or other official records; mak-
ing false application for sick leave." The prescribed penalty for
a first offense is, "6 Day Suspension or Removal." Removal is the
only stated penalty for a second offense. The Employer contends
that although Grievant's falsification of his Occupational Injury
Pay Application was a first offense under the rule, it warranted
discharge because the Employee had a poor record of prior disci-

pline. On January 3, 1986, he received a verbal warning for neglect
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of duty. Another verbal warning for a similar offense was issued
four and one-half months later, on May 27, 1986; and on October 14
of the same year, he was placed on a two-day disciplinary suspension
for, "Failure of good behavior - Abusive language to a fellow
employee."

A second allegation in support of Grievant's discharge stems
from the fact that he did not return to work on September 1, the
date he was medically released for duty. The charge is that he was
continually absent without leave. The Hospital work rules call for
progressive discipline for this offense, beginning with a written
reprimand and ending with termination for a fourth incident.

The grievance was reviewed at the preliminary levels of the
contractual dispute-resolution procedures and was appealed to arbi-
tration. It was heard in Columbus, Ohio on March 16, 1989. At the
outset, the Employer conceded that the dispute was procedurally
arbitrable and the Arbitrator was authorized to issue a conclusive
award on its merits. The parties then stipulated to the following

issue:

Was the Grievant . . . removed for just cause; and
if not what should the remedy be?

The pivotal issue, whether or not the discipline was for just

cause, requires arbitral examination of Article 24, §24.01 of the
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Agreement. That provision mandates that just cause attend every
disciplinary action and places a strict burden of proof on the

Employer whenever discipline is grieved. It states in pertinent

part:

ARTICLE 24 - DISCIPLINE
§24.01 - Standard

Disciplinary action shall not be imposed upon
an employee except for just cause. The Employer
has the burden of proof to establish just cause for
any disciplinary action.

The other Sections of Article 24 mainly address due-process rights
which must be observed by the Employer, but they are not in issue
here. The Union does not challenge the process leading to Griev-
ant's removal. Nor does the Union strenuously argue that the dis-
cipline was an unduly harsh response to the charges. Its position
rests basically on two defenses: 1) That Grievant did not alter the
document -- someone else did it; 2) That the State's allegations
are entirely conjectural and not supported by the proof required
under Article 24, §24.01.

During the course of the hearing, the Arbitrator requested a
better copy of a critical item of evidence introduced by the State.
The Advocate for the State agreed to éomply, but needed additional

time. Accordingly, the hearing remained open until April 12, 1989.

-5-
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ADDITIONAL FACTS AND CONTENTIONS

The State does not doubt the legitimacy of Grievant's initial
claim for occupational injury leave. As a Hospital Aide in an in-
termediate- and acute-care psychiatric facility, the Employee faced
certain risks. He worked directly with patients, assisting in daily
living skills, providing escort for off-ward appointments, and
supervising leisure-time activities. He also restrained patients
when necessary. On February 24, 1987, Grievant had to physically
wrestle an out-of-control patient into submission. He was pushed
against a steel bed and suffered low back strain superimposed on
chronic low back syndrome. He sought immediate medical care and
was placed on injury leave to March 9. After he returned to work,
his condition worsen?d and he obtained several successive terms of
injury leave.

Employees seeking occupational injury leave must £ill out and
submit a prescribed form to the Employer. The form is in two parts.
The front is the Employee Report requesting leave and giving reasons.
The back is reserved for the attending physician. It asks for dates
of examinations and treatments, verification that disability is due
to State employment, general diagnosis, and the date(s) when the

affected employee will be able to resume light or regular duty.
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Employees on long-term disability must submit new applicat%ons every
ninety days.

Grievant fulfilled all the requirements until July 1, 1987,
when he failed to submit a new application. He did not see his
attending physician in July because she was on maternity leave. 1In
August, he tried to catch up on his obligation to apply for exten-
sions by seeing an associate of his personal physician, Dr. Joseph
Wojcik. His appointment with Dr. Wojcik was August 12, 1987,
Grievant filled out the front of his extension request in advance,
indicating that the extension would run from July 1 to September
30, 1987. |

According to the Employee, he consulted with Dr. Wojcik for a
medical condition unrelated to his injury. He asked the physician
to complete the medical portion of the extension application "as a
favor," and the doctor complied. Dr. Wojcik gave sparse information
on the back of the form. He stated that the first date of treatment
was May 29, 1987 (actually it was February 25, 1987), that the diag-
nosis was chronic back pain, that the condition was due to injury
arising out of employment with the State of Ohio, and that Griev-

ant's estimated return to work for light duty was September 1, 1987.

The Employee submitted the form to Fallsview Hospital the same day.
Applications for occupational injury pay go through several
departments before they are granted. The normal processing chain

is as follows:
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1. The application goes first to the Personnel Off;ce where

it is logged.

2. Next, it is forwarded to the Superintendent for signature.

3. Then it is returned to the Personnel Office and forwarded
to the Employee Benefits Section of the Department of Mental Health
in Columbus. '

4. Once approved by the Benefits Officer, the form is sent to
the payroll office of the Department of Administrative Services.

5. Finally, it is returned to the employment location [Falls-
view Hospital).

There might have been a departure from the normal chain of posses-
sion in this case. On August 12, Grievant took his application to
' the Personnel Office, but no one was there. According to his testi-
mony, he left it with the Superintendent's secretary. In any event,
it reached the Hospital Personnel Officer the same day. She filled
in blanks and calculated the number of hours encompassed by the ap-
plication, then returned it to the Superintendent. It seems that in
calculating hours, she should have observed that Grievant's maximum
allowance of nine hundred sixty hours occupational injury pay would
soon be exhausted. Actually, the benefit terminated August 18, six

days after the application was submitted. Curiously, the Personnel
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Officer did not see the "forgery" which eventually led to Qrievant's

dismissal. As she explained, ®I didn't notice it. - It was late and

I wanted to rush it through so [Grievant's] pay wouldn't be delayed."
The form was reviewed by the Benefits Coordinator on August 16.

She was the first to observe the discrepancy in the return-to-duty

date. She telephoned the Fallsview Personnel Officer, informing her
of the discovery and instructing her tec contact the physician who
executed the form. The Personnel Officer called Dr. Wojcik's office
and spoke with his secretary. The secretary verified the suspicions
which were beginning to form; she stated that the doctor absolutely
had released Grievant for dutv as of September 1. Following the
conversation, Dr. Wojcik provided the Employer with a brief, hand-
written and personally signed note on a prescription blank. it
stated that the Employee "was released to rsturn to work 9/1/87."
After receiving that information, the Benefits Coordinator
advised the Hospital Administration to consider disciplining Griev-
ant. Her recommendation was contained in an August 25 memorandum

to the Fallsview Superintendent. It stated:

Upon receipt of the attached Employee and Attending
Physician Report for [Grievant], I noticed that the
physician's estimated return to work date had been
changed from September 1 to September 30, 1987. As
the physician had not initialed this change, I asked
Carole Weckerly [the Fallsview Perscnnel Officer] to
contact Dr. Wojcik to confirm the estimated return
to work date. Ms. Weckerly informed me that the
Doctor's office indicated that che estimated return
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to work date was September 1, 1987 and had not been
changed by that office. :

Accordingly, I am returning this form to you for
possible disciplinary action as you see fit. A copy
of this form will be submitted to the Department of
Administrative Services for consideration of further
injury pay benefits upon receipt of a statement from

Ms. Weckerly concerning her cecnversation with Dr.
Wojcik's office.

The fundamental question in this controversy is whether or not
Grievant made the alteration. The State argues that he did. It
contends that he had motive even though his entitlement to injury
pay was going to expire cn August 18. It is possible, according to
the State, that Grievant did not know he was about to exhaust the
benefit and believed the forgery would provide him an additional
month off with full pay. He might have had other motives as well.
Whatever his reasons; his request for leave to September 30 on the
front of the form conflicted with Dr. Wojcik's release on the back.

No one saw Grievant tamper with the medical report. The
charges are premised only on circumstantial evidence. The State
maintains, nevertheless, that its evidence is more than adequate to
fulfill the contractual burden of proof. It argues that the facts
lead to but one logical <onclusion -- Grievant fraudulently tried
to secure an unauthorized extension of leave by altering his physi-

cian's return-~to-duty release.

-10-
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The fact that the alteration occurred is beyond debate, and
no one else had motive for doing it. In the State's viéw, it is
absurd to speculate that the Hospital Superintendent, the Personnel
Officer, or the Department of Mental Health Benefits Coordinator
changed the date. They were the only individuals who had possession
of the form between the time it was turned in by Grievant and the
time the alteration was discovered. None of them had any reason to
forge the document.

The State regards the fact that Grievant did not report for
work on September 1 as absolute proof of his culpability. The Em-
ployee had filed six or seven leave-extension forms in the past. He
was thoroughly familiar with them. He knew that the attending phy-
sician determined the length of disability and whatever return-to-
work date s/he placed on the back of the form was the date his leave
would end. The physician wrote "Sept. 1" on the back of the form
and Grievant must have known that his disability leave would termi-
nate on September 1. The State discounts the Employee's assertion
that he did not look at the doctor's statement, characterizing it
as, "incredible."

In conclusion, the Employer asks the Arbitrator to examine
every possible explanation for the alteration, weighing each to
determine if it is rational. Upcn doing so, it is argued, he will
find conclusively that Grievant committed the misconduct charged

~against him and his removal was fully justified.

“ll-
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Neither Grievant nor the Unicon spent much time speculating on
how the alteration ﬁight have come about. The Union did hypothesize
that someone in the chain of possession might have changed it inno-
cently because s/he thought the front and bhack of the form should be
the same. But the focus of Grievant's testimony was his unequivocal
denial that he had anything teo do with the alteration. He testified
that he placed the September 30 date on the front of the extension
form to cover a full ninety days, not for any condemnable purpose.
When he turned the form in to the Hospital, he had no cause to doubt
that the back and front conformed. He was unaware that Dr. Wojcik
had placed an earlier return-to-work date on the back; no one in the
phvsician's office told him c¢f the discrepancy and he did not study
the back of the form'himself. He submitted the form confident that
it covered his leave through September 3(.

The Union contends that Management's unquestioning reliance on
Dr. Wojcik's statements and assertions was misplaced; it constituted
an inadequate and manifestly unjust basis for discipline. The Union

makes the following observations:

1. Appendix K of the Agreement requires employees to return
from injury leave "at the earliest time permitted by his/her atten-
ding physician." Dr. Wojcik was not Grievant's attending physician.

He served only as a stand-in for Dr. Karen Monheim. Dr. Monheim was

-12-
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the attending physician, and the State knew it. The documents of
the Department of Administrative Services granting the Employee's
initial injury pay application and each extension all contained the
same comment, "THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN IS KAREN MONHEIM, M.D." It
follows, according to the Union, that Grievant was not released by
his attending physician.

2. Dr. Monheim's medical opinion regarding Grievant's capa-
city to return to work was directly opposed to Dr. Wojcik's. Dr.
Wojcik had referred Grievant to Dr. Greenberg, an orthopedic spe-
cialist. Dr. Greenberg examined the Employee and sent his findings
to the attending physician. Based on those findings and her own
examination and treatment, Dr. Monheim informed the State that Dr.
Wojecik had been incorrect -- that Grievant was not ready to return
to work on September 1. Her letter of August 11, 1988 (nine months
after the discharge, but seven months before the arbitration) was
furnished to set the record straight. It stated:

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is in reference to [Grievant's] request
dated August 8, 1988.

On chart review, [Grievant] was seen by Dr. Wojcik
on August 12, 1987. His note states "the patient
continues to complain of right buttock low back
pain with radiation down the back of his leg. He
continues to complain of severe headaches. MRI of
the spine revealed no abnormalities. He is using
a TENS machine. He is scheduled to see Dr. Green-
berg on September 4, 1987.°"%

He was told to fcllowup with Dr. Greenberg and also
with me.

A physical therapy note was written on August 26,
1987. It stated that [Grievant]l] had received the
TENS unit again on August 6, 1987 and they expected

-13-
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him to do well with it, as he had before. ({They
had not seen him since August 6, 1987.) '

[Grievant] saw Dr. Greenberg on September 4, 1987.
His letter is attached. I saw [Grievant] on Sep-
tember 22, 1987 and found him still to be complain-
ing of subjective pain.

Dr. Greenberg's letter seems to imply that [Griev-
ant] was disabled from the pain he stated he was
experiencing on September 4, 1987. There is no
mention that [Grievant] improved from August 12 to
September 4, so I would assume that he was still
in pain on September 1, 1387.

The problem with this case is that the objective
findings on physical exam are minimal. The pain
complaint is a subjective one and difficult for
anyone to document/evaluate.

[Grlevant] had been kept off wcrk because of pain

prior to September 1, 1587 and shortly after thnat

date; ~therefore, I don't think September 1, 1987

should be viewed any differently than August 12, or
September 4, 1987. [Underscoring adde

3. Dr. Wojcik“s work release was illusory. It stated that
Grievant could return to "light duty." It did not specify any re-
strictions, however, and it is unlikely that Dr. Wojcik understood,
considered, or even cared about the physical components of Hospital
Aide duties in an acute-care psychiatric facility. Moreover, the
Union contends that no light duty is or ever has been available at
Fallsview Hospital. Therefore, no job existed on September 1, 1987
which Grievant could have performzd as a light-duty employee.

The Union urges that the grievance be sustained. It regards
the termination of Grievant's employment as a harsh response to

unfounded suspicions.
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OPINION

The Union's presentation concentrated on the conflicting med-
ical opinions of Dr. Monheim and Dr. Weicik. It emphasized that
Grievant actually was not fit to return to work on September 1, and
Dr. Wojcik's contrary opinion did not constitute a recommendation
by the attending physician.

The arguments and testimony on Grievant's medical condition

are interesting and tangentially material; but they are not rele-

vant to the determinant issue in this dispute. They would have been
exculpatory if Grievant had admitted altering the document -- if he
had said, "I changed the dates, not to fool anyonz tut to correct an
error I thought Dr. Wojcik had made.” That, however, was not Griev-
ant's defense and thedArbitrator has no business changing the defense
to improve on probabilities., The pivotal question is whether or not
the State proved that Grievant made the alteration, and the award

hinges on that question alone.

The State had a heavy evidentiary obligation. When just
cause is the issue, the ordinary presumption is that the employer
must establish both the cause and the ethical justification for
discipline. The parties to this dispute have taken the presumption

a step further, turning it into a contractual mandate. In Article

-15-
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24, §24.01, they specified that "The Employer has the burden of
proof to establish just cause for any disciplinary action.”

The State's evidence created a strong implication that Griev-
ant did commit the offense for which he was discharged. The logic
of its arguments was provocative. It does seem that no one other
than Grievant had motive for altering Dr. Wojcik's return-to-duty
date. At the same time, Grievant's simple statement that he did
not change the date had a believable quality. The Employer rested
its position on inferences logically derived from the facts. It
did not, however, present all of the facts; when the hearing closed,

some unanswered questions persisted:

1. Did Dr. Wojcik tell Grievant that he was returning him to
light duty on September 1? Grievant's testimony was that he did
not discuss the date with Dr. Wojcik, and that testimony remained
unchallenged and unrebutted. It appears to the Arbitrator that in
a dispute as important as this one, it would have been appropriate
for the Employer to cover this item at least with Dr. Wojcik's affi-

davit if not his direct testimony.

2. What did Dr. Wojcik mean by "light duty?" Was he aware
of Grievant's job functions? Did he know that a Hospital Aide some-
times has to physically battle with patients? ©Did Dr. Wojcik even
know that Grievant was a Hospital Aide in an acute-care pyschiatric
facility?

3. Where did Dr. Wojcik's secretary obtain the information
for her absolute assurance that the original return-to-work date

-16-—
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was September 1? The doctor's notes of the August 12 examination
contained no indication of a return-to-work date. Again, direct
testimony might have answered this question.

4. Why was the forgery not discovered soconer? Before it was
observed by the Benefits Coordinator, the form passed inspection of
the Fallsview Superintendent and the Personnel Officer. How could
both of them have failed to notice the alteration? Dr. Wojcik's
return date was written in blue ink; the strike-over was in pencil.
If forgery was intended, it was carried out with remarkable clumsi-
ness. No one glancing at the document could fail to detect it. The
fact that it was not noticed earlier lends support to Grievant's
insistence that he did not make the alteration.

Ultimately, the evidence provides the Arbitrator no basis for
a firm conviction that Grievant committed the offense. The best the
Arbitrator can say in view of the evidence is, "I suspect that Griev-
ant altered the document." A suspicion is not a proven fact. The
State failed to meet its contractually prescribed burden of proof
and, therefore, the grievance will be sustained.

The Arbitrator recognizes that Article 24, §24.01 casts an
evidentiary responsibility on the Employer which sometimes will be
impossible to meet. Many incidents of employee misconduct are com-

mitted in secrecy and designed to escape detection. Often, the

Employer's “proof" consists only of circumstantial evidence. Cir-

-17-
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cumstantial evidence is not "bad" evidence. More often than not,
it is enough to establish requisite proof. But sometimes (as in
this dispute) it may not be enough, particularly when direct evi-
dence is available to supplement circumstantial. It is foreseeable
that the Employer's burden will occasionally permit a guilty
employee to escape justice. That risk is inherent in Article 24,

§24.01.

REMEDY

Grievant will be reinstated to employment status with full
seniority and restcration of any losses he suffered as a result of
his discharge. Such losses shall not include wages ; indeed, the
Union demanded none. Throughout the processing of this grievance,
including the arbitration hearing, Grievant maintained that he was
not yet fit to return to work. It follows that his removal did not

cause him loss of pay.

AWARD

The grievance is sustained. The Employer is directed to rein-
state Grievant to his employment status with unbroken seniority.
Grievant shall be made whole for losses he suffered as a direct

-18-
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result of his removal, but such losses shall not include back pay.
According to the evidence, the Employee continues to be disabled

and, therefore, did not lose wages.

The Arbitrator hereby retains jurisdiction solely on the rem-
edy portion of the award. 1In the event the parties are unable to
determine what if any recovery is due under the make-whole require-
ment, they may submit that issue together with relevant evidence for
arbitral resolution. Either party may invoke the retained jurisdic-
tion by providing appropriate notice to the Arbitrator and the other

party.

Decision Issued:
June 7, 1989

Jonathan Dworkin, Arbitrator
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